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RAPPORT SIJR LE UTAIL 

Nota: 

Cette publication contient lea données du 
recensement du 3 juin 1986 des différentes 
classes de bovins, de porcs et de moutons. 

Les estimations d'enquête du 1er  juillet com-
prises darts ce rapport pour 1986 ainsi que 1987, 
ont été obtenues en se basant sur le recensement 
comme point repëre. Nous prévoyons diffuser les 
revisions intercensitaires pour la période de 
1981-86 dana la livraisori du 1er  janvier 1988 de 
cette publication. 

FAIlS SAILLANTS 

Les inventaires de bovins et veaux, au Canada, 
au 1er  juillet 1987 ont diminué de 1 10 par rapport 

il y a un an. Toutefois on peut noter que le 
troupeau reproducteur a pris de l'expansion, le 
nombre de vaches de boucherie ayant augmenté de 
1% et celui des génisses de boucherie de 3%. 

Le nombre de porcs a connu une hausse de 4% 
par rapport h l'année passée. Selon les 
declarations des producteurs, l'Ouest et l'Est 
ont augmenté leur cheptel de 7% et 3% 
respectivement. 

Note: 

This publication carries June 3, 1986 
census counts of the various class break-
downs of cattle, pigs and sheep. 

July 1 survey estimates for both 1986 and 
187,carried in this publication have been 
dsed on the 1986 census benchmark. Inter-

'nsal revisions for the 1981-86 intercensal 
nriod are expected to be released in the 
January 1, 1988 issue of this publication. 

HIGHLICHTS 

Cattle and calf inventories in Canada at 
July 1, 1987 have declined 1% from a year 
ago. The beef breeding herd is showing 
signs that some rebuilding has started with 
beef cows up by 1% and beef heifers for 
breeding up 3%. 

Pig numbers are up 4% over a year ago. 
Increases of 7% in the West and 3% in the 
East are reported. 
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PORCS, 1er  IiIiiU 1987 

Ensanible des porca, hausse de 4% 

Scion les estimations, Is nomhro 	.i 	 l'; I. .-.-. iii 1. 	iiH 

mu 1er  juillet 1987 était de 10,286,500, uric augmentation H 
4% per rapport au jer  juillet 1986, a 9,880,000. Dc 
l'Ouest, il y a eu une augmentation de 7% et dans l'Est de 35,. 

Truies pour Is reprokmtion et jetties truies smilliea hauaao 
de 5% 

Le nombre de truies pour la reproduction et ide jeunes 
truies saillies eat eatimé a 1,060,600 suit 5% de plus qu'au 
1er juillet 1986, h 1,014,800. Le nombre de truies a augmenté 
ide 7% dans lOuest ci. 3% dana lEst. 

Truies devant meitre baa, hausse de 5% et 6% 

D'apras lea renseignements fournis par lea cultivateurs, on 
estime que 516,000 truies metiront bas eritre le ler  juillet 
1987 et le 30 septmnbre 1987, une hausse de 5% par rapport au 
troisine trimeatre de 1986. Pour Is période du ler  octobre 
1987 au 31 décembre 1987, on estime que 517,700 truiea 
mettront bas, 6% de plus que pour Is période correspondante de 
1986. 

Procjres d'esti.ation - Porcs 

Les estimations, pour lea porcs contenues dans cette 
piiblication, aunt basées sur linformation obtenue dun 
échsntillon d'éleveurs, b travers le Canada rejoints a laide 
denquetes probabiliates. Les donnéea ont été recueillies 
laide de questionnaires envoyes par is poete, dentrevues 
teléphoniques et per sondage, cest-è-dire, par entrevuea 
personnelles, en as servant de l'Enquête Nationale sur lea 
fences qul est une enquète b buts multiples conduite chaqi 
année au icr  juillet. Ceat une enquete de type probabilist, 
stratifiée par type et tailie d'opération It lintérieur 
chaque province. Lenquète produit des indicateurs du nive, 
des inventaires ainsi que Is variation de ceux-ci par rappor 

lanném precedente. 

Lore ide is preparation des estimations, on combine les 
indicateurs de l'enquête sux données administratives sur lea 
abattaqes, les importations et lea exportations afin darriver 
a des biians sur is disponibilité ci lCcoulenent (voir page 
6) qui procurent une verification additionnelle du niveau des 
estimations. 

PIGS, JILY 1, 1987 

Total Pig Nbers Up 4% 

Total pig numbers for Canada at July 1, 1987 are 
estimated at 10,286,500, an increase of 4% from July 
1, 1986 at 9,880,000. in the West, numibers increased by 
7% and in the East numbers increased by 3%. 

Sows for Breeding and Bred Gilts Up 5% 

The number of sows for breeding and bred guts is 
estimated at 1,060,600, up 5% from July 1, 1986 at 
1,014,800. Sow numbers are up 7% in the West and up 3% 
in the East. 

Sowe to Farrow lip 5% and 61 

Farmers reports indicate that the number of sows 
expected to farrow from July 1, 1987 to Septenber 30, 
1987 is estimated at 516,000, an increase of 5% over 
last year. For October 1, 1987 to Decenber 31, 1987, 
farrowings are expected to be 517,700, up 6% from the 
corresponding quarter of a year earlier. 

Esti.ating Proc&karea - Pigs 

Pig estimates contained in this pillication are 
based on information obtained from a sanpie of farmers 
across Canada, using probability surveys. Data was 
collected by mail, telephone, and personal interview, 
through the National Farm Survey, a multi-purpose 
survey conducted annually at July 1. This is a 
probability survey etratified by size and type of 
operation within each province. Indicators of both 
level and change from last year are produced from this 
survey. 

In setting estimates, survey Indicators were 
combined with administrative data on slaughter, 
imports, and exports to construct supply-disposition 
balance sheetm (see page 6), which provide an addi-
tional check on survey estimates. 

I 

Slaughter Pigs - Average Warm Dressed Weights, Canada 

Porcs abattus - Polds moyens a chaud, Canada 
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' 	lxi TABLE I. Total Pigs: Niaber on Farina, by Province, 1986 and 1987 

\lll [AU EXPLICATIF 1. Total des porce: naubre dana las ferines, par province, 1986 et 1987 

Census 	 July 1, 	October 1, 	January 1, 	April 1, 	July 1, 	July 1, 
June 3, 1986 	1986' 	 1986r 	 1987r 	 1987r 	1987 	 1987/1986 

Province 
Recensernent 	ler juillet 	1er  octobre 	1er  janvier 	1er  avril 	jer  juillet 	1er  juillet 
3 juin 1986 	1986r 	 1986r 	 1987r 	 1987r 	1987 	 1987/1986 

thousands - milliers 

Nfld. - 1.-N. 16.2 16.0 16.0 16.0 15.5 15.5 97 
P.E.I. - 	t.-P.-. 114.8 116.0 122.0 125.0 127.0 130.0 112 
N.S. 	- N.-E. 136.2 136.0 136.0 133.5 134.5 139.5 103 
N.B. 101.1 101.0 103.0 101.0 98.0 98.5 98 

Qu6. 2,927.8 2,937.0 2,960.0 2,930.0 2,900.0 3,015.0 103 
Ont. 3,118.6 3,150.0 3,205.0 3,200.0 3,165.0 3,235.0 103 

East - Total - Eat 6,414.7 6,456.0 6,542.0 6,505.5 6,440.0 6,633.5 103 

Han. 1,071.2 1,089.0 1,097.0 1,097.0 1,107.0 1,148.0 105 
Sask. 599.0 609.0 630.0 635.0 650.0 670.0 110 
Alta. 	- Aib. 1,454.8 1,508.0 1,565.0 1,555.0 1,575.0 1,625.0 108 
B.C. 	- C.-B. 216.7 218.0 219.0 204.0 206.0 210.0 96 

West - Total - Quest 3,341.7 3,424.0 3,511.0 3,491.0 3,538.0 3,653.0 107 

CANADA 9,756.6 9,880.0 10,053.0 9,9%.5 9,978.0 10,286.5 104 

N,l 

lxi 	I 711 	i 	.... 	I 	........, 	 i, 	 , 	 I 	I . 	 I - 	 1 	 'If 	VLII(, 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF II. Iruies povr is repro&ction et jeules truies saillies: Nilibre dana lea Fermes, par province, 1986 et 
1987 

Census July 1, October 1, January 1, April 	1, July 1, July 1, 
Jtrie 3, 	1986 1986r 1986r 1987r 1987r 1987 1987/1986 

Province 
Recenseinent ler juillet ler  octobre 1er  janvier  1er  avrii  1er  juillet  1er  juillet 
3 juin 1986 1986r 1986 17  1987r 1987r 1987 1987/1986 

thousands - milliera 

Nfld. - 1.-N. 1.8 1.8 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.9 106 
P.E.I. - 	I.-P.-I. 13.1 13.1 13.6 14.2 14.2 14.8 113 
N.S. 	- N.-r. 12.7 12.7 12.8 12.7 12.7 13.1 103 
N.B. 10.2 10.2 10.4 10.6 10.3 9.8 96 
Qu6. 274.0 278.0 280.0 283.0 284.0 286.0 103 
Ont. 336.0 339.0 342.0 340.0 345.0 349.0 103 

East - Total - Eat 647.8 654.8 668.5 662.2 667.9 674.6 103 

Hnn. 109.4 111.0 112.0 112.0 114.0 116.5 105 
Sask. 66.4 68.0 67.0 67.0 70.0 75.0 110 
Alta. - Alb. 153.4 159.0 159.0 161.0 166.0 172.0 108 
B.C. 	- C.-B. 21.7 22.0 22.0 21.0 21.0 22.5 102 

We;t - Total - Queiet 350.9 360.0 360.0 361.0 371.0 386.0 107 

AADA 998.7 1,014.8 1,020.5 1,023.2 1,038.9 1,060.6 105 

l'to: Census figures may not add due to rounding. 
N.d.a: Lea chilfrea du recensenient peuvent ne pas additionner dO a larrondissenient. 
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Ill) IAF*FI 111. Booty, llr,vlirej ',t irk, All Other Puyr Fet,t,pr on F orms, by Province, J011 1, 1986 and 1987 

TABLEAU EXPLiCATIF Ill. Verret., Stocks de reproi)xtion, Loom lea autres perca: nbre dens lea Pecans, par province, It 1er 	, I ct 1986 et 1981 

Boats, six months and over 	 Breeding stock 	 All other pL9B 

Verrata, six mois at p1u8 	 Pour is reprodixtion 	 bus lea autrea parcs 

Census 	 Census 	 Census 
Province 	 kx,e 3, 	 June 3, 	 line 3, 

1986 	 1986 	 1986 
1986" 	1987 	1987/1986 	 1986" 	1981 	1987/1986 	 1986r 	1987 	1987/1986 

Recen- 	 Recen- 	 Tlecen- 
savant 	 sa,,ent 	 covent 
3 join 	 3 join 	 3 juin 
1986 	 1986 	 1986 

Flfld. - 1.-N. 
P.E.I. - 1.-P.4. 
N.S. - 
N .B. 
QuA. 
lot. 

(eat - Total - Eat 

Nan. 
Sack. 
Aita. - Aib. 
B.C. - C.-8. 

West - Total - Ouest 

0.1 0.1 0.1 100 
0.8 0.8 0.9 112 
0.7 0.7 0.7 100 
0.6 0.6 0.6 100 

12.8 13.0 14.0 108 
21.5 22.0 23.0 105 

76.5 57.2 39.3 106 

6.8 7.0 7.0 100 
5.1 5.0 6.0 120 

10.3 11.0 12.0 109 
1.3 1.3 1.3 100 

23.5 24.3 26.3 i 

1.9 1.9 2.0 105 
13.9 13.9 15.7 113 
13.4 13.4 13.8 103 
10.8 10.8 10.4 96 

286.8 291.0 300.0 103 
357.6 361.0 372.0 103 

684.4 692.0 713.9 103 

116.2 118.0 123.5 105 
71.4 73.0 81.0 111 

163.7 170.0 184.0 108 
23.0 23.3 23.8 102 

774.3 384.3 412.3 107 

	

14.3 	14.1 	13.5 	96 

	

100.9 	102,1 	114.3 	112 

	

122.8 	122.6 	125.7 	103 

	

90.3 	90.2 	88.1 	98 

	

2,641.0 	2,646.0 	2,715.0 	103 

	

2,761.1) 	2,789.0 	2,863.0 	103 

	

5,730.3 5,764.0 5,919.6 	103 

	

955.0 	971.0 	1,024.5 	106 

	

527.6 	536.0 	589.0 	110 

	

1,291.1 	1,338.0 	1,441.0 	108 

	

193.7 	194.7 	186.2 	96 

	

2,967.4 	3,039.1 	3,240.7 	107 

CABADA 	 60.1 	61.5 	65.6 	107 	1,058.7 	1,076.3 	1,126.2 	105 	8,691.8 	8,803.7 	9,160.3 	104 

Mote: Census figures may not add due to rounding. 	 - 	 - - - 
Note: icc phi Ifres du rprpn,pnopt .-'ucent ne 009 ndd\t lnnner lii 4 1 'orronciiss.vnerit 

iii 1016) 	IV. Al I lJtljpj 	 '0,6 . 	tr. 86'qh I 	rlx4ni. I 	lop,,, ., 	hi ly 1, 19336 .,vI i'll)! 

IABLEAIJ EXPLICAbLE lv. bus lee entree per 	Fbre per groope de poida at per province, le 1er  juillet 1986 at 1987 

Province 

Under 45 lb. (20 kg) 45-130 lb. (20-60 kg) Over 130 lb. (60 kg) 

Home de 45 liv (20 kg) 45-1 30 liv (20-60 kg) Plus de 130 liv (60 kg) 

Census Census Census 
June 3, line 3, June 3, 
1986 1986 1986 

1986r 	1987 1987/1986 1986t 	1987 1987/1986 	 1986r 	1987 	1987/1986 
Recen- Rocen- Recen- 
savant aesent covent 
3 juin 3 join 3 juin 
1986 1986 1986 

Nfld. - 1.-N. 
P.E.I. - 
N.S. - 
N.B. 

Que. 
Ont. 

(eat - Total - Eat 

1450. 
Seek. 
Bite. - Aib. 
B.C. - 1.-B. 

lest 	Is tal - 

4.9 4.9 5.0 102 
37.4 37.5 42.0 112 
31.9 37.9 39.0 103 
35.8 35.7 34.7 97 

930.4 939.0 965.0 103 
952.6 959.0 988.0 103 

	

1,999.0 	2,014.0 	2,073.7 	107 

	

316.1 	321.0 	339.5 	106 

	

177.9 	181.0 	200.0 	110 

	

420.0 	434.0 	468.0 	108 

	

66.4 	66.7 	67.5 	101 

	

'1)8)4 	1()02.7 	1 1)1,.)) 	1131 

5.3 5.2 4.8 92 
35.3 35.8 40.0 112 
43.2 43.1 44.3 103 
28.2 28.2 27.3 97 

908.0 902.0 930.0 103 
973.5 984.0 1,005.0 102 

	

1,993.5 	1,998.3 	2,051.4 	103 

	

332.0 	338.0 	358.0 	106 

	

183.4 	186.0 	205.0 	110 

	

445.1 	462.0 	493.0 	107 

	

64.8 	65.13 	60.0 	Q' 

	

1,075.1 	1 ,II'l .33 	1,1 If_Il 	1116 

4.1 4.0 3.7 92 
28.Z 28.8 37.3 112 
41.7 41.6 42.4 102 
26.3 26.3 26.1 99 

802.6 805.0 820.0 102 
834.9 846.0 870.0 103 

	

1,737.8 	1,751.7 	1,794.5 	102 

	

307.0 	312.0 	327.0 	105 

	

166.3 	169.0 	184.0 	109 

	

426.0 	442.0 	480.0 	109 

	

62.6 	63.0 	58,7 	93 

	

961.1 	911611 	1.0447 	106 

LANADA 	 '.9/9.1 	i,i1.7 	1,149,7 	734 	1,018.7 	1,7149.1 	1.1(1.4 	108 	 2,699_11 	1,7)1.1 	2,844.1 	11)4 

96t.: Census figures may not add due to rounding. 
Not.: Lea chiffrea du recensovent peuvent ne pea additioraver dO h l'srrondisseeent. 



I 

5 

Xl TAEL( V. Sows Farrowed aid Some Bred to Farrow, by Designated Quarters 

1ABEAU EXPLICATIF V. Truies ayant mis baa et truies devant uuettre baa, par tri.estre 

Jul y-August-Septmnber 	 Cc tober-Novesber-December 

Jui I let-aoC)t-septonbre 	 Octobre-novmnbre-décmnbre 

Province 	 1986r 	 1987 	 1987/1986 	 19B6r 	 1987 	 1987/1986 

Farrowed Expected to Farrow Farrowed Expected to Farrow 

Ayant mis bas 	Devant mettre bas Ayant mis bas 	Devant mettre baa 

thousands - milliers thousands - milliers 

NIld. - 1.-N. 0.9 1.0 111 0.9 1.0 111 
P.E.I. - 	t.-P.-I. 6.2 6.8 110 6.4 7.0 109 
N.S. 	- N.-E. 7.1 7.4 104 7.0 7.4 106 
N.B. 5.9 5.8 98 5.8 5.8 100 
Qu6. 145.0 149.0 103 146.0 151.0 103 
Ont. 160.0 168.0 105 162.0 169.0 104 

East - Total - Est 325.1 338.0 104 328.1 341.2 104 

Men. 58.0 61.0 105 57.0 61.0 107 
Sask. 27.0 29.5 109 26.0 29.0 112 
Aita. - Aib. 68.0 75.0 110 67.0 75.0 112 
B.C. 	- C.-B. 12.0 12.5 104 11.0 11.5 105 

West - Total - Ouest 	 165.0 	178.0 	108 	 161.0 	176.5 	 110 

CANADA 	 490.1 	 516.0 	 11)5 	 489.1 	517.7 	 106 

lix! IAUII VI. Pig Istimates, Canada, 1986 and 1987 

IABLEAU EXPLICATIF VI. Esti.atione des pores, Canada, 1986 at 1987 

Census 	 July 1, 	October 1, 	January 1, 	April 1, 	July 1, 	July 1, 
Jue 3, 1986 	1986r 	 1986r 	 1987r 	 1987r 	1987 	 1987/1986 

Recensement 	ier juillet 	ler  octobre 	icr  janvier 	ier  evril 	ier  juillet 	1er  ,juillet 
3 juin, 1986 	1986r 	 1986r 	 1987r 	 1987r 	1987 	 1987/1986 

thousands - milliers 

Inventory - Inventaire: 

Breeding stock, six months 
and over - Pour Is 
reproduction, six mois 
at pius 1,058.7 1,076.3 1,083.0 1,085.8 1,101.5 1,126.2 105 

Sows for breeding and 
bred gilts - Iruies pour is 
reproduction et jeunes 
truies seillies 998.7 1,014.8 1,020.5 1,023.2 1,038.9 1,060.6 105 

Boars, six months and over - 
Verrats de six mois at plus 60.1 61.5 62.5 62.6 62.6 65.6 107 

All other pigs - Tous lea 
autrea porcs 8,697.8 8,803.7 8,970.0 8,910.7 8,876.5 9,160.3 104 

Under 45 lb. (20 kg) - Moms 
de 45 liv (20 kg) 2,979.3 3,016.7 3,160.3 3,071.5 3,175.3 3,148.7 104 

45-130 lb. 	(20-60 kg) - 
45-130 liv (20-60 kg) 3,018.7 3,049.3 2,908.6 3,041.2 2,894.3 3,167.4 104 

Hvpr 130 lb. (60 kg) - Plus 
de 130 liv (60 kg) 2,699.8 2,737.7 2,901.1 2,798.0 2,806.9 2,844.2 104 

hital 9,756.6 9,880.0 10,053.0 9,9%.5 9,978.0 10,286.5 104 

Note: Census figures may not add due to rounding. 
Nuts: Lea chiffres du recensement peuvent ne pas additionner dO a larrondisasinent. 
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TEXT TABLE VII. Friada Supply-disposition Balance Sheet for Pigs, by Uuarter - Preliminary 

TA&EAU EXPLICATIF VII. Bilan stir Is disponibilité et 1'6cou1nent des porcs, pour le Canada, par 
triestre - Préliminaire 

1986 
	

1987 

3rd quarterr 	4th quarter'S 	1st quarterr 	2nd quarter 

3ième trimestrer 	4ième trimestre' 	ler  trimestrer 	2ime trimestre 

animals - 1 000 - anirnaux 

Beginning inventory 
Inventaire du debut 	9,880.0 	10,053.0 	9,996.5 	9,978.0 

Pigs saved - Porcelets 
réchappés 	3,926.8 	3,955.6 	4,030.3 	4,142.6 

International imports(1) - 
Importations interna- 
tionales(1) 	- 	- 	- 	- 

Total Supply - 
Disponibilité totale 	13,806.8 	14,008.6 	14,026.8 	14,120.6 

Ending inventory 
Inventaire de 	la 	fin 10,053.0 9,996.5 9,978.0 10,286.5 

Deaths - t4orts 146.1 140.9 136.9 124.7 

Condemnations(2) - 

Condarnnations(2) 13.4 14.9 15.0 14.2 

Output - Debit 3,594.3 3,856.3 3,896.9 3,695.2 

International exports(3) - 

Exportat ions 
internationales(3) 151.4 90.7 91.0 134.6 

Killed and eaten - Tués et 
consommés 44.7 42.8 41.6 35.5 

Killed and sold - Tués et 
vendus 39.4 37.9 38.4 33.0 

Federal - Provincial inspected 
slaughter(1) - Abattages 
inspectés au fédéral et au 
provincial(1) 3,278.5 3,594.0 3,647.6 3,415.4 

Other commercial s1aighter - 

Autres abattages cenlcnerciaux 80.3 90.9 78.3 76.7 

Residual - Résiduel - - - - 

(1) Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report. - Rapport sur le marché des bestiaux et de Is viande P11 

Canada. 
(2) Agriculture Canada, Health of Animals. - Agriculture Canada, Hygine vétérinaire. 
(3) Statistics Canada, International Trade Division. - Statistique Canada, Division clu Commerce 

International. 

I 

I 
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p 

Pigs: Graded and Ungraded( 1 ), Canada (Average weekly figures by month) 

Porcs: Classes et non-classes,( 1 ) Canada (Données hebdomadaires moyennes par mois) 

000) ('000) 
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[19 87  
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(1) In tederally and provincially inspected plants. 
I) Dana lea abattoirs inspectés par lea gouvernements tédéral et provinclaux. 

Source: Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report. 
;ource Rapport sur le marché des bestlaux et do Is viande au Canada. 

p 

Pigs: Weighted Average Price, Index 100, Dressed, Toronto 

Porcs: Prix moyens pondérés, Indlce 100, habillés, Toronto 
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BOVINS El MOIJTONS, ler JJILLFT 1987 

Bovins baisse de 1% 

Selon lea estimations, le nombre de gros 
bovins et de veaux au Canada au l' juillet 1987 
était de 11,690,900 contre 11,776,700 au 1er 
juillet 1986, soit une baisse de 1%. 

Vaches laitières, diminution de 3% 

Selon les estimations, le nombre de vaches 
laitires était de 1,406,900, soit 3% de moms 
qu'au jer  juillet 1986. Le nombre a diminué de 3% 
dans l'Est et est demeuré le mênie dans l'Ouest. 
Les génisses laitThres ont diminué de 3%. 

Vaches de bo..zherie, aunentation de 1% 

Le noinbre de vaches de boucherie au jer 
juillet 1987 était de 3,255,100 têtes, par 
rapport b 3,223,800, soit une hausse de 1% par 
rapport au 1er  juillet 1986. Les regions de 
l'Ouest et de l'Est ont augmenté de 1%. Lea 
génisses de boucherie pour le remplacement ont 
augmenté de 3%, tandis que celles pour l'abattage 
ont connu une baisse de 3%. 

Bouvillons diminution de 4% 

Selon 	les estimations, 	le nombre 	de 	bouvil- 
Ions, 	au 	jer  juillet 	1986, était 	de 1,215,0011 
contre 	1,267,100 	au 	1er 	juillet 	1986 soit 	uri 
diminution 	de 4%. 	C'est 	le résultat net 	d'un 
diminution de 11% 	dans 	l'[st et 	d'une situation 
stable dana l'Ouest. 

Moutons et agneaux pas de changanent 

Selon lea estimations, le nombre de rnoutons et 
d'agneaux au 1er  juillet 1987, était de 696,900 
contre 694,400 au 1er  juillet 1986, soit trës 
peu de changement. C'est le résultat d'une 
augmentation de 1% dana l'Ouest et d'une diminu-
tion de 1% dana l'Est. Le troupeau de rnoutoris 
d'un an et plus a diminué de 1% et celul 
d'agneaux de moms d'un an a augmenté de 2%. 

CATTLE AND SHEEP, JU(Y 1, 1987 

Cattle Nunbers Down 1% 

Total cattle and calves in Canada at 
July 1, 1987 are estimated at 11,690,900 
head compared to 11,776,700 at July 1, 1986, 
a decrease of 1%. 

Milk Cows Down 3% 

Milk cows are estimated at 1,406,900, a 
decrease of 3% from July 1, 1986. Numbers 
decreased 3% in the East and remained the 
same in the West. Dairy heifers are 
estimated to have decreased by 3%. 

Beef Cows Up 1% 

Beef cows, at July 1, 1987, are estimated 
at 3,255,100 head compared to 3,223,800 at 
July 1, 1986, an increase of 1%. Western 
regions increased by 1% and the Eastern 
regions increased by 1 10. Beef heifers for 
breeding increased by 3% while heifers for 
slaughter decreased by 3%. 

Steers Down 4% 

Steers are estimated at 1,215,000, down 
410 from the July 1, 1986 estimate of 
1,267,100. This is the net result of an 
estimated 11% decrease in the East and the 
West remaining virtually unchanged. 

Sheep and Ltbs Numbers Unchanged 

Sheep and lamb numbers are estimated at 
696,900, virtually unchanged from 694,400 at 
July 1, 1986. This is due to a 1% increase 
in the West and a 1% decrease in the East. 
Sheep one year and over decreased by 1% and 
lambs under one year old increased by 2%. 

Procéckires d'estijnation - Bovins, Moutons et 
Agneaux 

Lea estimations pour lea bovins coritenues dana 
cette pblication, sont basées sur l'information 
obtenue d'un échantillon d'éleveurs h travers le 
Canada, rejoints h l'aide d'enquêtes probabi-
listes. Lea donriées ont été recueillies a l'aide 
de questionnaires envoyés par la poste, d'entre-
vues teléphoniques et par sondage, c'est-à-dire, 
par entrevues personnelles, en se servant de 
l'Enquète Nationale sur les fermes qui eat une 
enquète è buts multiples conduite chaque année an 
1er juillet. C'est une enquéte de tp 
probabiliste, stratifiée par type et taille 
d'opération h l'intérieur de chaque province. 

Estimating Procedures - Cattle and Sheep 

Cattle estimates contained in this 
publication are based on information obtain-
ed from a sample of Farmers across Canada, 
using probability surveys. Data was col-
lected by mail, telephone, and personal 
interview, through the National Farm Survey, 
a multi-purpose survey conducted annually at 
July 1. This is a probability survey strat-
ified by size and type of operation within 
each province. Indicators of both level and 
change from last year are produced from this 
survey. 



$hnep nnd inh e s liinitns cnrr d in tHs 
publication are based on information provid-
ed by a sample of farmers in each province 
across Canada. Data are collected through a 
mail sheep and wool survey conducted 
annually at July 1. Measures of change in 
sheep and lamb numbers from previous surveys 
are calculated and chained to previous 
estimates to arrive at current figures. 

In setting estimates, survey indicators 
were combined with administrative data on 
slatiqhter, imports and exports to construct 
supply-disposition balance sheets (see pages 
12 and 14), which provides an additional 
check on survey estimates. 

L'enquête produit des indicateurs do nivesu des 
nventaires ainsi que Ia variation de ceux-ci par 
apport b l'année précédente. 

Les estimations sur les moutons et agneaux 
figurant dans cette ptidication sont basées sur 
des renseigneiiertts loomis par on échantillon 
d'éleveurs de chaque province h travers le pays. 
Les données sont recueillies b laide d'une 
enquête postale sur les moutoris et la lame 
conduite chaque année au 1e'  juilliet. L'enquête 
permet dtobtenir  les variations du nombre de 
moutons depuis l'enquête précédente. Ces 
variations sont alors appliquées aux estimations 
précédentes pour produire les chilfres courants. 

Lors do la preparation des estimations, on 
combine les indicateurs de l'enquete aux données 
administratives sur les abattages, les irnporta-
tions et les exportations aIm d'arriver b des 
bilans sur la disponibilité et l'écouleiient (voir 
pages 12 et 14) qui procurent une verification 
additionnelle du niveau des estimations. 

9 

Cattle and Calves: Slaughtering In Federal inspected Packing Plants 

Bovins et veaux: Abattages dans lea abattoirs inspectés par le fédéral 
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TEXT TABLE VIII. Cattle: Ni.iiiber on Fates, by C1aas and Province, July 1, 1986 and 1987 

TA&EAU EXPLICATIF VIII. Bovins: ncbre dana les fenNeS, par claaae et province, le jer  juillet 1986 et 1987 

Total cattle and calves 	 Bulls, one year old or older 

Gras bovins et veaux 	 Taureaux, un an et plus 

Census 	 Census 
Province 	 June 3, 	 June 3, 

1986 	 1986 
1986" 	1987 	1987/86 	 1986r 	1987 	1987/1986 

Recen- 	 Recen- 
senient 	 senient 
3 juin 	 3 juin 
1986 	 1986 

Nfld. 	- T.-N. 7.7 7.7 7.9 103 0.2 0.2 0.2 100 

P.E.I. - I.-P.-E. 100.4 100.5 94.0 94 1.3 1.3 1.2 92 

N.S. 	- N.-F. 132.6 133.0 130.0 98 1.9 1.9 1.8 95 

N.B. 	- N.-B. 107.1 107.5 105.0 98 2.0 2.0 1.8 90 

Qu6. 1,525.6 1,506.0 1,492.0 99 27.0 27.0 26.0 96 

Ont. 2,441.8 2,382.0 2,250.0 94 25.7 26.0 26.0 100 

East - Total - Est 4,315.2 4,236.7 4,078.9 96 58.1 58.4 57.0 98 

Man. 1,114.7 1,091.0 1,090.0 100 20.5 20.5 21.0 102 

5ask. 2,050.6 2,036.0 2,050.0 101 45.4 45.5 45.0 99 

Alta. - Aib. 3,827.1 3,735.0 3,800.0 102 79.0 80.0 80.0 100 

B.C. 	- C.-B. 690.0 678.0 672.0 99 14.2 14.2 14.0 99 

West - Total - fluest 7,682.4 7,540.0 7 9 612.0 101 159.1 160.2 160.0 100 

CANADA 11,997.6 11,776.7 11,690.9 99 217.1 218.6 217.0 99 

I 
Milk cowa(1) Dairy heifers(2) 

Vaches laitières(1) Génisses lsitières(2) 

Census Census 
June 3, June 3, 
1986 1986 

1986" 1987 1987/86 1986r 1987 1987/1986 
Recen- Recen- 
sninent sement 
3 juin 3 juin 
1986 1986 

'000 '000 

Nfld. - T.-N. 3.6 3.6 3.9 108 0.7 0.7 0.7 100 

P.E.I. - I.-P.-C. 21.8 21.8 20.0 92 9.8 9.8 9.0 92 

N.S. 	- N.-. 34.1 34.1 34.0 100 17.2 17.2 16.5 96 

N.B. 	- N.-B. 26.7 26.7 26.5 99 11.9 11.9 11.8 99 

Qu6. 577.7 570.0 555.0 97 252.9 260.0 252.0 97 

Ont. 475.2 470.0 450.0 96 253.8 253.0 240.0 95 

East - Total - Eat 1,139.1 1,126.2 1,089.4 97 546.3 552.6 530.0 % 

Man. 65.0 65.0 65.0 100 29.2 29.5 29.0 98 

Sask. 53.1 53.0 53.0 100 20.4 20.5 20.0 98 

Alta. AIb. 124.2 124.0 125.0 101 50.4 51.0 53.0 104 

B.C. 	- C.-B. 75.0 75.5 74.5 7.7 38.0 38.0 100 

West - Total - Oueat 317.3 317.5 317.5 100 137.7 139.0 140.0 101 

CANADA 1,456.5 1,443.7 1,406.9 97 683.9 691.6 670.0 97 

See 	footnote(s) 	at end of table. 
Voir note(s) 	I is 	fin du tableau. 



VIII I AU 	XPI_ ICAI If 	VI It. 	F 	v,na.,vr,brn dan,, 	1ev finse, par elnnnv et province, 	Ic 1rr  j..Ila 	1986 eL 	1987 - 	 I 

Beef cows(3) 
	

Boor heifers for breothnq(4) 

Vaches do bohorlo(3) 
	

Cénisses do boacherie pour is reproduction(4) 

Census 	 Census 
Province 	 )Jne 3, 	 .)une 3, 

1986 	 1986 
1986r 	 1987 	 1987/86 	 1986r 	 1987 	 1987/1986 

Recen- 	 Bacon- 
aaent 	 assent 
3 ,juin 	 3 juin 
1986 	 1986 

1 000 	 S 	 '000 

Nfld. - 1.-N. 1.1 1.1 1.0 91 0.2 0.2 0.2 100 
P.E.I. - !.-P.-I. 11.3 11.2 11.8 105 2.8 2.8 2.8 100 
N.S. 	- N.-F. 23.2 23.2 23.3 100 6.3 6.3 6.6 105 
N.B. 	- N.-B. 19.3 19.3 19.0 98 4.8 4.8 4.7 98 
Qué. 163.1 160.0 165.0 103 38.4 39.5 40.0 101 
Ont. 343.9 344.0 345.0 100 17.0 78.0 79.0 101 

East - Total - E.t 561.9 558.0 565.1 101 129.5 131.6 133.3 101 

14ev, 378,1 	 375.0 379.0 101 62.5 63.0 65.0 103 
Seek. 765.8 	 761.0 770.0 101 143.4 144.0 150.0 104 
Aita. - Aib. 1,321.6 	 1,315.0 1,325.0 101 235.8 232.0 242.0 104 
B.C. - C.-B. 214.7 	 216.0 216.0 101 41.1 61.5 42.5 102 

West - Total - Ouest 2,680.2 	 2,665.0 2,690.0 101 482.8 480.5 499.5 104 

CANADA 3,242.0 	 3,223.8 3,255.1 101 612.3 612.1 632.8 103 

- 	 -cs for slaughter(S) Steers, one year old or older Calves, 	.r,der one year old 

vase AievAes pour 1'.ttage(5) Bouvillone, ,s an at pluo Veaus, coins d'un an 

, ,s Census Census 
3, ne 3, Juse 3, 

1986 1986 
1986r 	1987 1987/1986 1986r 1987 1987/1986 1986r 	1987 1987/1986 

lIccen- Recen- Recen- 
seoent sement assent 
3 juin 3 join 3 juin 
1986 1986 1986 

'000 1 000 1 000 

Nfld. - 1.-N. 0.2 0.1 0.1 100 0.2 0.2 .1.2 100 1.5 1.6 1.6 100 
P.E.I. - t.-P.-E. 9.2 9.2 8.4 91 19.4 19.4 16.8 87 24.8 25.0 24.0 96 
N.S. 	- 5.-C. 5.9 5.9 5.7 97 10.3 10.2 10.0 98 33.9 34.2 32.1 94 
N.B. - N.-B. 4.6 4.6 4.6 100 9.3 9.3 9.0 97 28.5 28.9 27.6 96 
Qu6. 21.7 20.5 20.0 98 68.9 62.0 61.0 102 375.8 367.0 371.0 101 
Ont. 270.5 246.0 225.0 91 424.7 395.0 345.0 87 571.2 570.0 540,0 95 

East - Total - [.t 312.1 286.3 263.8 92 532.4 496.1 445.0 89 1,035.7 1,026.7 9%.3 97 

Man. 	 63.5 	55.0 	50.0 	91 	 124.8 	111.0 	103.0 	93 	 371.1 	372.0 	378.0 	102 
Sash. 	 108.3 	102.0 	96.0 	94 	 197.8 	186.0 	190.0 	102 	 716.3 	724.0 	726.0 	100 
Ails. - Alb. 	 285.0 	255.0 	210.0 	106 	 478.1 	426.0 	435.0 	102 	 1,253.1 	1,252.0 	1,270.0 	101 
B.C. - C.-8. 	 28.0 	25.3 	22.0 	87 	 52.6 	48.0 	43.0 	90 	 226.8 	221.5 	222.0 	100 

West - Total - Oumat 	484.8 	437.3 	438.0 	100 	 053.3 	771.0 	171.0 100 	 2,567.3 	2,569.5 2,596.0 101 

CANADA 	 797.0 	723.6 	701.8 	97 	1,385.8 	1,267.1 	1,215.0 	96 	3,603.0 	3,596.2 3,592.3 100 

(1) All females which have calved, raised maInly for milk purposes. 
(1) loutes lee femelies gui ont vAle. AlevAea pour is prodnction laitibre. 
(2) All females, one year and older, which have never calved, raised for dairy herd replacement. 
(2) loutes lea fevelles d'u, an ou plus, qui nont Jessie vAle, ClevAns pour Is remplacmsent 'lee caches leitibres. 
(3) All females ,é'ich have calved, raised mainly for beef purposes. 
(7) loutes los fomellee gui ont vAiC, Aievées pour In boucher,e. 
(A) All females, one year and older, which have never calved, raised for beef herd replacement. 
(4) Toutee los femelies dIE an ou plus, gui nont j,ais vAiC, AlevAes pour In roepiecesent lea bovins do boncherie. 
(5) All females, one year and older, which have never calved, raised for slaughter. 
(5) Toutes lea femel lea dus an ou plus, gci n'ont Jessie vAle, élevéee pour l',attaqe. 
Note: Census fIgures may not add nvm to roundnvs1. 
Nets: Leo chiffres dv r..,-evvenennt I.n.vvevt le coo .,ddiiivrwner '14 4 1 vrrondiasement. 

0 
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TEXT TABII IX. Canada Supply-disposition Halance Sheet, for Cattle and Calves, January 1, 19117 Lu 
July 1, 1987 - Preliminary 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF IX. Bilan sur la disponihilité et l'écoulr,nent des bovins et veaux, pour le Canada, 
du ler  janvier 1987 au 1er  juillet 1987 - Préliminaire 

Cattle 	Calves 
Total 

Bovins 	Veaux 

animals - '000 - animaux 

Beginning inventory - Inventaire 
du debut 	 7,330.1 	3,379.3 	10,709.4 

Calves born - Veaux nés 	 - 	3,397.7 	3,397.7 

Calves to cattle - Veaux b boviris 	2,668.7 	- 	2,668.7 

International imports(1) - Importations 
internationales(1) 	 28.7 	5.0 	33.7 

Total Supply - Disponibilité totale 	10,027.5 	6,782.0 	16,809.5 

Ending inventory - Inventaire de la fin 	8,098.6 	3,592.3 	11,690.9 

Deaths - Morts 	 132.6 	243.0 	375.6 

Condemnations(2) - Condamnations(2) 	 6.3 	1.5 	7.8 

Output - Debit 	 1,790.0 	2,945.2 	4,735.2 

Calves to cattle - Veaux b bovins - 2,668.7 2,668.7 

International exports(3) - Exportations 
internationales(3) 136.1 18.1 154.2 

Killed and eaten - Tués et 
consommés 40.8 15.7 56.5 

Killed and sold - Tués et vendus 29.7 14.3 44.0 

Federal-Provincial inspected slaughter(1) - 
Abattages inspectés au fédéral et au 
provincial(1) 1,534,5 231.2 1,765.7 

Other commercial slaughter - Autres abattages 
cocnmerciaux 86.0 34.4 120.4 

Residual - Résiduel -37.1 -37.2 74.3 

(1) Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report. - Rapport sur le marché des bestiaux et de la viande su 
Canada. 

(2) Agriculture Canada, Health of Animals. - Aqriculture Canada, Hygine vétérinaire. 
(3) Statistics Canada, International Trade Division. - Statistique Canada, Division du Commerce 

International. 
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XI TA[ I. Sharp: I4ar on Isi.s, by éqr Group and Province, July I, 1986 and 1981 

I 914 1:811 (XPtICATIF X. Noutons at nesux: naubre d.ne lea feraes, per qroupe d'8qe at provircu, 1. lOr juillet 1986 at 1987 

iotal sheep and lanibs 	 Sheep, one year old or older 	 L,bs, under one year old 

lotal, noutons at agneaux 	 Itutons, u, an flu plus 	 Agneaux, moms d'un an 

Census Census 
Pronince June 3, June 3, 

1986 1986 
1986" 1987 1987/1986 

Recon- Recen- 
siient sasent 
3 juin 3 juln 
1986 1986 

000 loon 
Nfld. - 	T.-N. 6.9 6.9 6.6 96 3.4 
P.E.I. - 	 t.-r.-C. 6.8 6.8 6.5 96 3.7 
N.S. 	- N.4. 38.0 38.0 39.5 104 18.9 
N.B. 	- 4.-B. 9.3 9.3 9.3 100 4.9 
Qu6. 116.0 112.5 111.0 99 72.2 
Ont. 209.6 205.5 204.0 99 119.0 
East - Total - Eat 386.6 379.0 316.9 99 222.1 

Hen. 24.7 22.3 23.0 103 12.7 
Sask. 53.3 53.0 52.0 98 26.1 
Alta. - 414. 179.1 183.6 190.0 103 83.8 
D.C. 	- C.-8. 57.2 56.5 55.0 97 27.3 
West - lotal - Duest 514.3 315.4 320.0 101 149.9 

CANADA 	 100.9 	698.4 	606.9 	100 	372.0 

One year old or older - On an flu plus 

Census 
June 3, 
1986 

1986r 1987 1987/1986 1986" 1987 1987/1986 
Recen- 
secant 
3 juin 
1986 

5 '000 

3.5 3.4 97 3.4 3.4 3.2 94 
3.7 3.5 95 3.1 3.1 3.0 97 

19.2 19.9 104 19.1 18.8 19.6 104 
4.9 4.9 100 4.4 4.4 4.4 100 

71.7 69.9 97 43.8 40.8 41.1 101 
118.3 116.0 98 90.6 87.2 88.0 101 
221.3 217.6 98 164.4 157.7 159.3 101 

12.6 12.3 98 12.0 9.7 10.7 110 
26.1 25.4 97 27.2 26,9 26.6 99 
82.9 83.9 101 95.3 100.7 106.1 105 
27.2 26.5 97 29.9 29.3 28.5 97 

148.8 148.1 100 164.4 166.6 171.9 103 

370.1 365.1 99 328.9 324.3 331.2 102 

p 

Reas Ewes and wethere 

86liers Brebia at béliers castrés 

Census 
3, J,.a,e3, 

1986 
1986r 1987 1987/1986 1986" 1981 1987/1986 

Reran- 
secant 

iLn 3 join 
1986 

'000 '000 

Nfld. - 1.-N. 0.1 0.2 0.2 100 3.3 3.3 3.2 97 
P.E. 1. - t.-P.-C. 0.2 0.2 0.2 100 3.5 3.5 7.3 94 
4.5. 	- N.-. 0.7 0.7 0.8 114 18.2 18.5 19.1 103 
N.B. - 4.-B. 0.2 0.2 0.2 1181 4.7 4.7 4.7 100 
Qué. 2.7 2.7 2.7 100 69.5 69.0 67.2 97 
Ont. 5.3 5.3 5.2 98 113.7 113.0 110.8 98 
East - Total - Eat 9.2 9.3 9.3 100 212.9 212.0 208.3 96 

Han, 0.6 0.6 0.6 100 12.1 12.0 11.7 98 
Sask. 1.2 1.2 1.2 100 24.8 24.9 24.2 97 
Alto. - 614. 6.0 3.9 3.9 100 79.9 79.0 80.0 101 
B.C. 	- C.-B. 1.5 1.5 1.5 100 25.9 25.7 25.0 97 
West - Tot1 - Oueat 7.3 7.2 7.2 100 142.7 141.6 140.9 100 

CANADA 16.5 16.5 16.5 100 355.5 353.6 349.2 99 

Under one year old - Hems dun an 

La,s for breeding Laibs for market 

Aqneaue pour is reprodunt ion Agneaux pour Is aarclié 

1986r 1987 1987/1986 1986r 1987 1987/1986 

1 000 S 1 000 

Nf'Id. 	- T.-N. 0.3 0.3 100 3.1 2.9 94 
P.E.I. - t.-P.-. 0.6 0.5 83 2.5 2.5 100 
N.S. 	- 4.-C. 3.1 5.8 123 15.7 15.8 101 
N.B. 	- 4.-B. 0.9 15 1 9 100 3.5 3.5 100 
Qué. 12.0 12.5 104 28.8 28.6 99 
7rt. 24.7 25.0 101 62.5 63.0 101 
F ant - Total - (.t 41.6 43.0 103 116.1 116.3 100 

1.7 1.8 106 8.0 8.9 111 
k. 4.6 4.6 100 22.3 22.0 99 

• 	 • 	
- 414. 17,8 19.0 107 82.9 87.1 105 

- C.-.8. 6.6 6.8 103 22.7 21.7 96 
it 	- Total - (kiest 30.7 32.2 105 135.9 139.7 103 

IiADA 72.3 15.2 104 252.0 256.0 102 

iot: Census figures may not ndd due to rounding. 
Note, Lea chlffree do recenaecent peuvent ne pas addltionner dO 6 iarrondissraent. 



14 

TEXT TABLE XI. Canada Supply-disposition Balance Sheet for Sheep and Lambs, January 
1, 1987 to July 1, 1987 - Preliminary 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF Xl. Bilan sur la disponi.bilité et l'écoulenient des moutons et 
agneaux, pour le Canada du 1er  janvier 1987 au 1er  juillet 
1987 - Préliminaire 

Sheep - Moutons 

animals - 1 000 - anirnaux 

Beginning inventory - Inventaire du debut 	482.5 

Lambs born - Agneaux nés 	 435.6 

International imports(1) - Importations 
internationales(1) 	 18.6 

Total Supply - Disponibilité totale 	 936.7 

Ending inventory - Inventaire de la fin 	696.9 

Deaths - Mort:s 	 38.4 

flondemnat inns( 2 ) 	 ujns( 2 

Output - Debit 	 200.8 

International exports(3) - Exportations 
internationales(3) 	 6.8 

Killed and eaten - Tués et consommés 	11.1 

Killed and sold - Tués et vendus 	 31.5 

Federal-provincial inspected slaughter(1) - Abattaqes 
inspectés au fédéral et au provincial(1) 	102.9 

Other commercial slaughter - Autres abattages 
commerciaux 	 48.5 

Residual - Résiduel 	 - 

I 

(1) Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report. - Rapport sur le marché des bestlaux et 
de la viande au Canada. 

(2) Agriculture Canada, Health of Animals. - Agriculture Canada, Hygiene 
vétérinaire. 

(3) Statistics Canada, Interwitinnal Trade Division. - Stntistiqup ranada, Divisnri 
du Commerce International 



SYII()L S 

The following standard symbols are used 
in Statistics Canada piblications: 

figures not available. 

figures not appropriate or not applica-
ble. 

- nil or zero. 

-- amount too small to be expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy require-
ments of the Statistics Act. 

SICNES CONVLNIIONNLLS 

Les signes conventionnels suivants sont en-
ployés uniformément dans les plIlications de 
Statistique Canada: 

nombres indisponibles. 

n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- néant ou zero. 

-- nombres inuimes. 

P noinbres provisoires. 

nombres rectifiés. 

x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de Is 
Loi sur la statistique relatives au secret. 

I 	this pthlication was prepared under the 	 Cette pthlication a été rédigée sous la direction 
irection of: 	 de: 

• Helen Fitzgerald-$cOonald, Chief 
Livestock and Animal Products Section 

• Bernard Rosien, Unit Head 
Livestock Estimating Unit 

• Yvon Perrier, Technical Officer 
Livestock Estimating Unit 

• Helen Fitzgerald-McDonald, chef 
Section du bétail et des produits 
d'oriqine animale 

Bernard Rosien, chef de Is Sous-section 
de l'estimation du bétail 

• Yvon Perrier, agent technique 
Sous-section de l'estimation du bétail 

Pblished under the authority of the 
Minister of Supply and Services Canada. 
Extracts from this pi1ication may be 
reproduced for individual use without per-
mission provided the source is fully 
acknowledged. However, reproduction of this 
pttlication in whole or in part for purposes 
of resale or redistribution requires written 
permission from the Ptlishing Services 
i;roup, Permissions Officer, Canadian 
()veroment Pikdishinq Centre, flUawa, Canada 
IA 059.  

Pthlication autorisée par le ministre des 
Approvisionnements et Services Canada. Le lecteur 
peut reproduire sans autorisation des extraits de 
cette pitiication a des fins d'utilisation 
personnelle b condition d'indiquer Ia source en 
entier. Toutefois, in reproduction de cette 
piiilication en tout ou en partie b des fins 
canmerciales ou de redistribution nécessite 
l'obtention au préalthle d'une autorisation 
écrite des Services d'édition, Agent de droit 
d'auteur, rentre d'édition du gouverriement du 
Canada, Ottawa, Canada K1A 059. 
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